34 COSTAB is designed to help organize and analyze project costs. COSTAB consists of a set of divisions (data structures) that
organize the data that COSTAB uses to produce its reports. Each division specifies a coherent set of data and relationships.

The World Bank
Mali Drylands Development Project (P164052)

Page 94 of 98

increases of 10 percent, 20 percent, and 30 percent gives an EIRR of 20.1 percent, 19.0 percent, and 17.9
percent, respectively. The corresponding NPVs are US$16.6 million, US$15.5 million, and US$14.5 million,
respectively. The sensitivity analysis based on reductions of 10 percent, 20 percent, and 30 percent of
additional gross margins gives an EIRR of 20.0 percent, 18.4 percent, and 16.7 percent, respectively. The
corresponding NPVs are, respectively, US$14.8 million, US$12.0 million, and US$9.2 million. The sensitivity
analysis based on a one-year or two-year delay in the realization of benefits gives an EIRR of 18.6 percent
and 16.0 percent, respectively. The corresponding NPVs are, respectively, US$14.0 million and US$10.5
million.

  Table A2.3: Summary of sensitivity analysis

 EIRR
NPV @8%

(millions of CFAF) NPV @8% (US$)

Base Scenario (NPV = 0) 21.3% 33,190,5 17,590,940.6

Costs + 10% 20.1% 31,255,3 16,565,288.7

Costs + 20% 19.0% 29 320,1 15,539,636.7

Costs + 30% 17.9% 27,384,9 14,513,984.7

Benefits - 10% 20.0% 27,936,2 14,806,194.6

Benefits - 20% 18.4% 22,682,0 12,021,448.5

Benefits - 30% 16.7% 17,427,7 9,236,702.5

Benefits delayed by 1 year 18.6% 26,336,1 13,958,112.5

Benefits delayed by 2 years 16.0% 19,818,4 10,503,760.9

   Note: US$1 = CFAF 530.

Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Accounting

22. The impact of the Project on Green House Gas (GHG) emissions was estimated using the EX-ACT
tool, developed by FAO, to provide estimations of the impact of AFOLU (agriculture, forestry, and other
land use) projects and policies on the carbon balance. EX-ACT is a land-based accounting system,
estimating CO2e stock changes (i.e. emissions or sinks of CO2) expressed in equivalent tons of CO2 per
hectare and year. The tool was designed using mostly data from the IPPCC Guidelines for National
Greenhouse Gas Inventories (IPCC, 2006), which furnishes EX-ACT with recognized default values for